

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF
AMERICA HOLDINGS, DBA LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
atlanticlegal.org

FELIX SHAFIR
JOHN F. QUERIO
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
3601 West Olive Avenue,
8th Floor
Burbank, CA 91505
(818) 995-0800
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120275



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Article III prohibits the certification of class actions that include any uninjured class members.....	4
A. Article III requires that each class member have standing at the class-certification stage.....	4
B. Absent class members cannot circumvent Article III at the class- certification stage by relying on the standing of named plaintiffs.	7
C. Class certification rules do not permit federal courts to evade Article III’s strictures.....	11
D. Article III requires named plaintiffs to present evidence showing each absent class member has been injured.	18

II.	Alternatively, federal courts cannot certify a class that includes more than a <i>de minimis</i> number of uninjured members.....	26
A.	Due to constitutional and statutory constraints, Rule 23(b)(3) forbids class certification where the number of uninjured class members is more than <i>de minimis</i>	26
B.	Named plaintiffs must comply with stringent criteria before they can demonstrate class certification is warranted under this <i>de minimis</i> standard.....	31
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	18
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951)	27
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	21
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	8

<i>Cooper v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	15
<i>Cordoba v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	6, 10
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	32
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	13, 19
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	21
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	8
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	33

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	27
<i>Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of L.</i> , 833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Huber v. Simon’s Agency</i> , 84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 F.Supp.3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	23
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	30, 31, 32
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection USP) Mktg. Sales Prac. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-2785, 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020).....	29
<i>In re HIV Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-02573, 2022 WL 22609107 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022)	32, 33
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	29

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac.</i> <i>Litig. Agent Actions,</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3, 12
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.,</i> 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20, 22, 23, 28
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.,</i> 292 F.Supp.3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)	22, 23, 32
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.,</i> 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30, 33
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund</i> <i>Fees Litig.,</i> 441 F.Supp.2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.,</i> 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Lindsey v. Normet,</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	26, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt,</i> 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ.</i> <i>HealthSystem,</i> 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	29

<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021)	28, 30
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2, 5, 18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	2, 25
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	2

<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4, 5, 14, 17, 19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4, 15
<i>Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 21, 25, 27, 31
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	27
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. 381 (2018)	6, 10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6, 7, 15

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 10, 11, 20, 22, 23, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	13
<i>Wis. Dept. of Rev. v. Wrigley</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	33
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	2, 6
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., art. III....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	2
U.S. Const., amend. VII	31, 32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 101–549, 103 Stat. 2574	27

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

23	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 28, 30
23(b)(3).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 16, 26, 27, 28, 29
23(b)(3)(D).....	32

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	22
-----------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *One Good*

<i>Plaintiff Is Not Enough</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 481 (2017)	9
---	---

About ALF,

https://atlanticlegal.org/about/ (last visited Mar. 10, 2025)	1
---	---

Common, Merriam-Webster's Collegiate

Dictionary (11th ed. 2007)	28
----------------------------------	----

Fred Fresard et al., *For Proper Risk*

<i>Management: Doing Business in the U.S. and Canada</i> , 55 No. 11 DRI For the Defense 82 (2013)	24
--	----

15 James Wm. Moore, Moore's Federal

Practice § 101.23 (3d ed. 2024).....	9
---	---

Predominate, Merriam-Webster's

Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2007).....	28
--	----

1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 2:3 (6th ed. 2022 & Supp. 2024)	18
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 2:6 (6th ed. 2022 & Supp. 2024)	14
